
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

for the

EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 10-3212

THE LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NORTH DAKOTA, RICHARD AMES, THOMMY PASSA
and ANTHONY STEWART,

Appellants,

- v. -

ALVIN A. JAEGER,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION, AT NO. 3:10-
CV-00064-RRE-KKK

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM (APPENDIX VOLUME I OF II (R1 – R14))
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS**

Oliver B. Hall
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 248-9294 (ph)
(202) 248-9345 (fx)
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO IDENTIFY
AND ADDRESS THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN
THAT SECTION 16.1-11-36 IMPOSES ON THE
LIBERTARIANS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....9

A. The Minimum Vote Requirement Imposed By Section
16.1-11-36 Exceeds the Constitutional Limits Established
By the Supreme Court’s Ballot Access Jurisprudence.....10

B. The District Court Erroneously Relied on *Munro*, Because
Section 16.1-11-36 Is Far More Burdensome Than the
Statute Upheld in That Case.....14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ADDRESS
THE DISPARATE IMPACT THAT SECTION 16.1-11-36
IMPOSES ON MINOR PARTIES, IN VIOLATION OF THE
LIBERTARIANS’ RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION.....18

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

Appendix Volume 1

Opinion and Order Entered September 3, 2010.....R1

Relevant Statutory Provisions..... R14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>American Party of Arkansas v. Jernigan</i> , 424 F. Supp. 943 (E.D. Ark. 1977).....	14
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Greaves v. State Bd. of Elections of North Carolina</i> , 508 F. Supp. 78 (E.D.N.C. 1980)	14
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431(1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir.2003).....	8
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Lendall v. Bryant</i> , 387 F. Supp. 397 (E.D. Ark. 1974)	14
<i>Lendall v. Jernigan</i> , 424 F. Supp. 951 (E.D. Ark. 1977)	14
<i>MacBride v. Exon</i> , 558 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1977).....	2, 18
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980).....	2, 13, 17
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	15, 16, 17
<i>Norwood v. Dickey</i> , 409 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005).....	8

<i>Obie v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 762 F. Supp. 119 (E.D.N.C. 1991)	14
<i>Socialist Labor Party v. Rhodes</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1262 (S.D. Oh. 1970)	14
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Munro</i> , 765 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Springdale Educ. Ass’n v. Springdale Sch. Dis.</i> , 133 F.3d 649 (8th Cir.1998).....	8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-11.....	5, 6
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-22(4).....	16, 19
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-36.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1,3
